
Page 1 of 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ORGANIZATIONAL PROVIDER AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF VENTURA AND AMADA ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA, 

VIEW HEIGHTS CONVALESCENT HOSPITAL

This “First Amendment” to the Agreement dated July 1, 2024, for the current term of July 
1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, for Skilled Nursing Facility Services, is made and entered 
into by and between the COUNTY OF VENTURA, acting through its Behavioral Health 
Department (VCBH), a primary service provider, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, 
and AMADA ENTERPRISES, INC. (DBA VIEW HEIGHTS CONVALESCENT 
HOSPITAL), hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,” individually referred to as a 
“Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree that the Agreement is amended effective 
June 3, 2025 as follows:

I. Effective with respect to the service period commencing July 1, 2024 through June 
30, 2025, Exhibit “B” (PAYMENT TERMS), Subsection A of the Agreement is 
amended to read as follows:

A. The maximum total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $4,975,000 for 
the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 

II. Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, shall remain in effect. 

III. The Parties hereto agree that this First Amendment may be transmitted and signed 
by electronic or digital means by either/any or both/all Parties and that such 
signatures shall have the same force and effect as original signatures, in 
accordance with California Government Code Section 16.5 and California Civil 
Code Section 1633.7.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]



Page 2 of 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this First Amendment through 
their duly authorized representatives as of the last date written below.

AMADA ENTERPRISES, INC. COUNTY OF VENTURA 
DBA VIEW HEIGHTS CONVALESCENT 

HOSPITAL

BY BY

(authorized signature) (authorized signature)

(print name and title) (print name and title)

Date Date

Federal Tax Identification #

AMADA ENTERPRISES, INC.
DBA VIEW HEIGHTS CONVALESCENT 

HOSPITAL

BY

(authorized signature)

(print name and title)

Date

* If a corporation, this First Amendment must be signed by two specific corporate officers.

The first signature must be either the (1) Chief Executive Officer, (2) Chairman of the 
Board, (3) President, or any (4) Vice President.

The Third signature must be the (a) Secretary, an (b) Assistant Secretary, the (c) Chief 
Financial Officer, or any (d) Assistant Treasurer.

In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signature to bind the 
company.


